

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARC THIELMAN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN J. JONCUS
Counsel of Record
JONCUS LAW P.C.
13203 SE 172nd Avenue,
Suite 166 #344
Happy Valley, OR 97086
(971) 236-1200
steve@joncus.net

Counsel for Petitioners

327762



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background	5
A. Oregon’s 100 percent vote-by-mail system is inherently insecure	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Extraordinary confidence-destroying facts concerning Oregon's election process	8
1. Oregon's failure to maintain voter rolls enables illegal ballot trafficking	8
2. Fake ballots are generated for input into the system	10
3. An ineffective signature check is the only control	11
4. Public observation of elections does nothing but decrease confidence	12
5. There is no chain of custody for ballots	13
6. Computerized systems present an inherent and undeniable security risk	14
7. Respondents thwart attempts to ascertain the integrity of the election process	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
8. The insidious practice of ballot harvesting is legal in Oregon.....	17
II. Procedural History.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. Freedom is literally at stake	18
II. Loss of confidence that votes are fairly counted is an injury in fact.....	22
III. The Ninth Circuit ignores this Court's precedent on standing in elections cases	24
CONCLUSION	28

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 12, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON, FILED JUNE 29, 2023	4a
APPENDIX C — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	15a

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	24, 27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	28
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	24
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	4-5
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	27
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	8
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lake v. Fontes</i> , 83 F.4th 1199 (2023)	21, 22, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	19, 23, 24
<i>Republican Party v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	i, 4, 5, 6, 7, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19, 26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Mosely</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	14, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	18
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. CONST., ART. III	28
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV, § 1	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Adam Liptak, <i>Error and Fraud at Issue as Absentee Voting Rises</i> , N. Y. TIMES (Oct. 6, 2012)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	18
https://www.judicialwatch.org/new-jw-study- voter-registration/ . Last visited March 8, 2024	8
https://www.judicialwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/ 2021/11/CSEO-Or.-11-16-21.pdf Last visited March 8, 2024	9
https://www.nytimes.com/2012/10/07/us/politics/ as-more-vote-by-mail-faulty-ballots-could- impact-elections.html , Last visited March 8, 2024	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
https://sos.oregon.gov/elections/Documents/statistics/vote-by-mail-timeline.pdf , Last visited March 8, 2024	6
https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-venezuela-fell-victim-to-clear-manipulation-in-election-1509615002	3
Lawrence Norden and Christopher Famighetti, <i>America’s Voting Machines at Risk</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Sep. 15, 2014); https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/americas-voting-machines-risk	15
ORS § 247.019(2)(a)(A).	10, 20
ORS § 247.275	9
ORS § 254.465	6
ORS § 254.470(6)(e)(B)(ii)	10
ORS § 254.470(8)	10, 20
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (1776)	5
